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Balance of payments 

June 2025 

Deterioration continues in CAB 

Current account deficit at USD18.9bn… The current account balance in June posted USD2.0bn deficit, below market 

expectations of USD1.4bn. Compared to the USD0.8bn surplus recorded in the same month last year, the 12-month rolling 

current account deficit soared to USD18.9bn from USD16.1bn a month ago. The core current account balance, defined by 

total current account balance minus energy and gold, was at USD2.6bn against USD5.0 surplus in the same month of the 

previous year. 12-month rolling core CAB surplus, accordingly, declined to USD47.1bn from USD49.5bn in May. In June, 

exports and imports increased by 9.3% and 17.9% on an annual basis, respectively, while foreign trade deficit surged from 

USD4.1bn to USD6.5bn. The increase in imports stemmed from the rise of consumer goods imports and gold. On the flip 

side, tourism income rose by 3.6% y/y in June following 0.6% contraction recorded in the previous month. The primary 

income balance recorded a net outflow of USD1.5bn, while the secondary income balance recorded a net outflow of 

USD65mn. We maintain our 2025 year-end current account deficit forecast at USD22.5bn as consumer goods and gold 

imports have risen significantly over the past six months. 

Exhibit 1: Current Account Balance (12 month rolling, USDbn) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: CBRT, Turkey Data Monitor 

Exhibit 2: Current Account Balance (USDbn)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: CBRT, Turkey Data Monitor 
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Current Account Balance Current Account Balance-non gold&energy

 2025-06  2025-05  2025-06  2024-06  2025-06  2025-05

Current Account -2,006 829 -23,092 -14,359 -18,926 -16,091

   o/w: Non-Energy 1,155 4,031 984 9,262 30,567 33,443

   o/w: Non-Energy/Non-Gold 2579 4,961 10,452 15,836 47,083 49,465

         Goods -6,476 -4,136 -37,058 -30,110 -63,330 -60,990

               Exports 20,381 18,654 131,066 123,599 264,943 263,216

                  yoy, % 9.26 -7.75 6.04 1.76 4.66 3.34

               Imports 26,857 22,790 168,124 153,709 328,273 324,206

                  yoy, % 17.85 -5.01 9.38 -10.72 2.96 1.31

         Services 5,989 6,066 23,548 23,438 62,102 62,179

            o/w: Tourism 5,015 4,839 18,848 18,513 49,288 49,112

                  yoy, % 3.64 11.4 1.81 14.5 10.75 11.6

         Primary Income -1454 -1104 -9,281 -7,572 -17,584 -17,234

            o/w: Interest Expenditure 1478 1184 7,517 6299 14,510 14,216

         Secondary Income -65 3 -301 -115 -114 -46
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Portfolio inflows in June… Direct investment in June recorded an inflow of USD616mn, while real estate purchases by 

foreigners amounted to USD133mn, up by 33.7% y/y. The 12-month rolling FDI inflows rose to USD4.8bn from USD4.6bn a 

month ago. Expected supply chain shifts following the Trump tariffs along with an orthodox approach on the macro side could 

boost Turkiye's FDI inflows in the long run. Portfolio inflows continued in June, totaling USD 1.0 bn, while YTD outflows 

narrowed to USD5.9bn. During the month, the equity market attracted USD641mn in inflows, while the GDDS market 

recorded USD114mn in inflows. 

Reserve decrease in June… Corporates and banks borrowed USD445mn and USD2.1bn in June, respectively. Accordingly, 

the 6-month rolling rollover ratio materialized as 136.6% and 105.7%, respectively. Following the change in economy 

management in 2023, banks are more willing to borrow abroad, while their syndicated rollover ratio has exceeded 100% over 

that period. Inflows from currency and deposits, which were the main sources of financing in 2022 and 2023, recorded 

USD5.7bn outflow in June. Meanwhile, the 12-month rolling deposits outflow reached USD12.3bn, indicating that financing 

of current account deficit has changed drastically since the general election. CBRT’s reserves decreased by USD4.1bn in 

June, while 12 month rolling reserve loss was USD20.3bn. Coupled with USD2.0bn current account deficit, USD2.7bn capital 

outflows and a reserve drawdown of USD4.1bn resulted in a net errors and omissions inflow of USD0.6bn in June. 

Exhibit 3: Capital Account Balance (USDbn) 

 

Source: CBRT, Turkey Data Monitor 

Exhibit 4: Balance of Payments: June 2025 (USDmn) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12-month rolling 12-month rolling

 2025-06  2024-06 12-m rolling 2025-06 12-m rolling 2025-05

Current Account -2,006 829 -18,926 -16,091

Capital Account -6 -6 -103 -103

Financial Account 2,666 -1,074 -14,117 -17,857

    Direct investment -616 -491 -4,754 -4,629

            o/w: Real estate 133 98 2,146 2,111

    Portfolio investment -1049 -1349 3,977 3,677

        Net acquisition of financial assets 520 215 9,464 9,159

        Net incurrence of liabilities 1,569 1564 5,487 5,482

            o/w: Equity securities 641 -1367 -703 -2,711

            Debt securities 928 2,931 6,190 8,193

                    o/w: Domestic Issues 114 688 4,960 5,534

    Other investment 4331 766 -13,340 -16,905

        Currency and deposits 5715 5,203 12,329 11,817

            o/w: Central Bank -250 -169 -16,654 -16,573

        Loans -748 -4139 -21,124 -24,515

            o/w: Banks 2,098 4,662 17,384 19,948

            Other Sectors 445 -309 8,399 7,645

        Trade credit and advances -630 -292 -4,477 -4,139

        Other assets and liabilities -6 -6 -68 -68

Net Errors and Omissions 628 -655 -15422 -16705

Reserve assets -4,050 1,242 -20,334 -15,042
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Valuation Approach 

Valuation tools employed most frequently are Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) and International Peer Group Comparison, though other 

metrics such as Dividend Discount, Gordon Growth, and Replacement Value Methods are also used wherever appropriate. Oyak 

Securities analysts June calculate the target return of each stock considering only one method or assigning different weights to more 

than one method depending on the analyst’s opinion. The “Expected Market Return” (EMR) of the ISE-100 is determined through 

aggregate target returns of each stock under coverage based on their respective free float market capitalization. Our coverage 

accounts for around 80% of the total market capitalization of the ISE.  

Rating Methodology 

Oyak Securities assigns recommendations to each stock according to the following criteria: 

Price target for a stock represents the value analyst expects the stock to reach during our performance horizon, which is 12 months. 

For stocks with an OUTPERFORM recommendation, target return must exceed the EMR by at least 10% over the next 12 months. 

For a stock to be classified as UNDERPERFORM, the stock must be expected to underperform the EMR more that 10% over the next 

12 months. Stocks that an analyst expects to perform parallel to the EMR within a band of +/- 10% are rated as MARKETPERFORM. 

 

Disclaimer 

The information, comments and advices included herein do not constitute an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell  any 

securities. The matters covered on this report June include forward-looking statements that involve risk and uncertainties that could 

cause actual results to differ materially from those predicted by such forward-looking statements. OYAK Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 

(“OYAK Securities”), does not undertake to advise you of changes in the information or opinions set forth herein or provide you with 

access to any additional information or to correct any inaccuracies therein which June become apparent subsequent to the date hereof 

or to publicly update any information or any forward looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or 

otherwise. Content and information provided by third parties is published as supplied to OYAK Securities and OYAK Securities has 

not independently verified any of such information.  

The investment information, comments and advices given herein are not part of investment advisory activity. Investment advisory 

services are provided by authorized institutions to persons and entities privately by considering their risk and return preferences. 

Whereas the comments and advices included herein are of general nature. Therefore, they June not be appropriate for your financial 

situation and risk and return preferences. For this reason, making an investment decision solely by relying on the information given 

herein June not give rise to results within your expectations. Investors should not make their investment decisions on the basis of this 

report and construe the contents of this report as legal, tax, financial or investment advice. 

OYAK Securities, any of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, agents, employees or representatives, do not make any representations 

or warranties, express or implied, for the accuracy, timeliness, completeness or fairness of any such information or any estimates, 

conclusions or opinions based thereon, and does not accept any liability or responsibility whatsoever for the contents of the report or 

for any errors, omissions or mis-statements or for any adverse consequences of the investment decisions made as a result of reliance 

upon this report.  

OYAK Securities, any of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, agents, employees or representatives June hold positions and execute 

transactions in securities of entities mentioned in the document. In addition, OYAK Securities, any of its parents, subsidiaries or 

affiliates, agents, employees or representatives might have, might be seeking or will seek investment banking or other business 

relationships with the companies in this report.   

Copyright in this report is owned by OYAK Securities except where otherwise indicated by a third party's proprietary notice and June 

not be reproduced or appropriated in any manner without written permission of OYAK Securities or their respective owners. 

 


